

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/19/2024 1:35 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102586-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY, a Washington Municipal corporation; BARRY  
CHRISMAN and KERRY CHRISMAN, individually and as  
husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; SIERRA PACIFIC  
INDUSTRIES DBA SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., a  
California corporation; PRECISION FORESTRY, INC., a  
Washington corporation, and ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Petitioners.

---

RESPONDENTS BARRY AND KERRY CHRISMAN'S  
ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

---

DEARIE LAW GROUP, P.S.

Raymond J. Dearie, Jr., WSBA No. 28792  
Drew V. Lombardi, WSBA No. 56997  
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1140  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 239-9920

Attorneys for Respondents/Plaintiffs Barry and Kerry Chrisman

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A.    The State Recklessly Left a Narrow Sliver of Trees Next to a Busy Highway Leading to Predictable and Catastrophic Results .....	4
	B.    Sierra Purchased Timber in the “Sale Area,” Which Excluded the RMZ .....	6
	C.    This Predictable Tragedy Was Captured on a Video Taken by Precision Employees as the Debacle Unfolded .....	7
	D.    The Court of Appeals Reversed and Remanded Because <i>Ruiz v. State</i> is Distinguishable and Issues of Material Fact Precluded Summary Judgment .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A.    Petitioners Largely Ignore RAP 13.4(b), Instead Devoting Significant Portions of their Petitions to the Merits .....	10
	B.    The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Distinguishes This Case From <i>Ruiz</i> ; Distinguishing Facts Between Two Cases Does Not Equate to a Conflict .....	11

1.	<i>Ruiz</i> Did Not Involve a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Designation of the RMZ/CMZ .....	13
2.	Precision and Sierra Are Distinct From the Forestland Owners in <i>Ruiz</i> Because They Had No Control Over the RMZ/CMZ Land .....	17
3.	The Distinct Claims Between the Plaintiffs in <i>Ruiz</i> and This Case Establish the Lack of a Conflict Related to Immunized Actions ....	20
C.	Petitioners’ Only Real Interest is Their Hope That This Court Will Grant Them an Unfettered Immunity Shield To Maximizing Profits .....	24
1.	Petitioners’ First Interest, Protecting the Forestry Industry and Maximizing Profits, is Neither Public Nor Substantial .....	25
2.	Petitioners Claiming an Environmental Interest is Hypocrisy at its Finest .....	27
3.	This Case Does Not Implicate Administrative Finality; The State’s Continued Attempts to Shoehorn Plaintiffs’ Claims for Damages Into Claims for Injunctive Relief Must be Disregarded .....	29
D.	The Chrismans Adopt the Arguments in PUD’s Answer .....	31
V.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aji P. v. State</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1025, 497 P.3d 350 (2021) .....	28
<i>Grigsby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (2015) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016) .....	24
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017) .....	24
<i>Matter of Williams</i> , 197 Wn.2d 1001, 484 P.3d 445 (2021) .....	24
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) .....	16
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. State</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 534 P.3d 1210 (Sept. 5, 2023) .....	passim
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 154 Wn. App. 454, 225 P.3d 458 (2010) .....	passim
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018) .....	11
<i>State v. Giles</i> , 132 Wn. App. 738, 132 P.3d 1151 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1006, 158 P.3d 615 (2007) .....	12

*State v. Hochhalter*,  
131 Wn. App. 506, 128 P.3d 104 (2006) .....11, 12

*State v. Jones*,  
172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011) .....11

*State v. Larson*,  
184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015) .....11

### **Statutes**

RCW 76.09.330 .....passim

RCW 76.09.020(16) .....1, 2, 17

### **Rules and Regulations**

RAP 10.1(g) .....31

RAP 13.4(b) .....10

RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....3, 11, 17, 23

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....3, 24, 25

WAC 222-16-010 .....5, 13, 14

### **Other Authorities**

Br. Of Appellant, *Ruiz v. State*,  
154 Wn. App. 454, 225 P.3d 458 (2010), No. 63783-6-I ....18
